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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

General Fund Revenues
(See summary on page 7 and detail on page 11)
Local revenues increase a net of $1.1M due to:

e Increased tax collections of $2.4M due to property value growth of 8.5%. Due to the 2.5% growth limit
imposed by HB 3, and the resulting tax rate compression, the General Fund tax rate will be reduced from
$0.8897 to $0.8446 for 2022-2023.

e Increased payments in licu of taxes of $1.5M due increased value in the Chapter 313 agreement with Bayport
Polymers, LLC.

e Increased interest earnings of $1.3M due to increased rates of return on investments.
o Increased penalty and interest collections on delinquent taxes of $0.3M.
e Various other local revenue increases of $0.1M.

e Decreased under-estimated revenue of $4.0M included in the 2021-2022 budget but not expected in 2022-
2023.

e Decreased delinquent tax collections of $0.5M due to higher-than-normal property value protests.
State revenues decrease $21.2M due to:

e Decreased State funding of $17.5M resulting from increased property values and decreased enrollment/ADA
since the COVID pandemic

e Decreased one-time State funding of $3.5M from a property value audit.

e Decreased State funding of $0.2M due to decreased TRS on-behalf payments (offset with an expenditure
decrease mentioned below).

Federal revenues increase $3.9M due:

e Increased SHARS revenue of $3.5M.

e Increased indirect cost revenue due to ESSER III funding along with increased ROTC reimbursement
revenue of $0.4M.

Page 2



Other resources increase $11.7M due to:

Operating transfers from the Capital & Contingency Fund of $9.2M.
Operating transfers from Internal Service and Special Revenue Funds of $1.8M.

Proceeds from the sale of excess land of $0.7M.

General Fund Expenditures

(See summary on page 7 and detail on page 15)

Expenditures are budgeted to decrease a net of $4.5M due to:

Salary increases of 2.0% for exempt (salaried) staff and 3.0% for non-exempt (hourly) employees totaling
approximately $6.8M.

Increases in the transportation budget of $1.1M for fuel and parts costs resulting from inflationary factors.
Increases of $0.9M for property and casualty insurance premiums.

Increases of $0.8M for compensation adjustments to align more closely to market rates.

Increases in the substitute teacher pay rates totaling $0.4M.

Increases of $0.4M to add 5 police officers for enhanced elementary school safety and security.

Increases of $0.4M due to a state mandated increase in employer contributions to TRS.

Reduction of annual payroll accrual by $6.8M due to a later school start date in August 2023.

Reductions of 71 positions to align staffing with post-pandemic enrollment totaling approximately $4.8M.
Decreases of $4.0M for the reclassification of expenditures to the ESSER III grant for the next 2 fiscal years.

Decreases of $0.2M due to decreased TRS on-behalf payments (offset with revenue decrease mentioned
above).

Increases of $0.5M in various other budgets.

As of August 31, 2022 the projected unassigned fund balance in the General Fund will be approximately $70.0M.
This amount represents 19.1% of the annual General Fund budget and satisfies our goal to maintain two months
(16.7%) unassigned fund balance.
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Debt Service Fund

(See summary on page 8 and detail on pages 12 & 21)
Revenues are projected to increase $2.4M due to:

e Increased tax collections of $2.9M due to property value growth of 8.5% being offset with a reduction in the
interest and sinking tax rate from $0.29 to $0.28 for 2022-2023.

o Increased interest earnings of $0.1M due to increased rates of return on investments.
e Decreased State funding of $0.4M due to a reduction in hold harmless funding.

e Decreased delinquent tax collections of $0.2M due to higher-than-normal property value protests.
Expenditures are projected to increase $2.8M due to:

e Increased principal and interest payments of $1.9M resulting from the fourth sale of bonds in the amount of
$32.0M from the 2017 bond referendum.

e Increased principal and interest payments of $0.9M on previously issued bonds per debt service schedules.

When voters approved the $487M bond referendum on May 6, 2017 to address enrollment growth, aging facilities
and repairs, safety improvements, student programs, and technology the tax rate for 2022-2023 was projected to be
$0.395. However, due to higher than projected value increases and various bond refinance opportunities the District
has been able to reduce the tax rate from the 2016-2017 rate of $0.36 to $0.28.

As of August 31, 2022 the projected fund balance in the Debt Service Fund will be approximately $38.8M. This
amount represents 45.3% of projected annual debt service payments and exceeds our goal to maintain a fund balance
of 10% of estimated annual payments. This surplus will be used to help offset increases related to the final issuance
from the 2017 bond referendum, as well as allow us to reduce and maintain the tax rate from $0.29 to $0.28.

Food Service Fund

(See summary on page 9 and detail on pages 13 & 22)

Revenues are budgeted to decrease $0.9M over 2021-2022 due to the TDA/USDA ending the Seamless Summer
Feeding Program which provided a higher meal reimbursement rate than the traditional National School Lunch
Program (NSLP) and the National School Breakfast Program (NSBP). The Seamless Summer Program reimbursed
all lunch meals at the free meal rate of $4.56 which is $0.16 more than the free or reduced rate and $1.37 more than
the paid meal amount. Breakfast was reimbursed at $2.61 per meal which is $0.21 less than the free or reduced rate
but $0.86 more than the paid meal amount.

Expenditures are budgeted to increase $0.9M over 2021-2022 due to increased food costs along with a 2.0% salary
increase for exempt (salaried) staff and a 3.0% salary increase for non-exempt (hourly) staff.

As of August 31, 2022 the projected fund balance in the Food Service Fund will be approximately $4.0M.
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REVENUES

CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY

LOCAL & INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES

OTHER RESOURCES / NON-OPERATING REVENUES
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:

11 INSTRUCTION

12 INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES

13 CURRICULUM & STAFF DEVELOPMENT
21 INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION

23 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION

31 GUIDANCE & COUNSELING

32 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES

33 HEALTH SERVICES

34 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

35 FOOD SERVICES

36 COCURRICULAR

41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

51 PLANT MAINTENANCE

52 SECURITY AND MONITORING SERVICES
53 DATA SERVICES

61 COMMUNITY SERVICES

71 DEBT SERVICES

93 PAYMENTS TO FISCAL AGENT

95 PAYMENTS TO JJAEP

99 OTHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES

OTHER USES / NON-OPERATING EXPENDITURES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

GENERAL
FUND

DEBT SERVICE
FUND

FOOD SERVICE
FUND

$ 252,382,000
88,752,000
13,630,000
11,973,000

$ 82,740,000
810,000

$ 11,545,000
47,000

6,418,000

$ 366,737,000

$ 83,550,000

$ 18,010,000

$ 231,412,189
4,551,861
8,564,321
3,624,860

23,209,701
14,356,170
602,263
3,833,756
14,575,660
530,450
8,022,848
8,982,052
25,721,404
6,187,829
8,090,900
246,600
818,936
816,200
9,000
2,580,000

85,660,000

17,819,500
190,500

$ 366,737,000

$ 85,660,000

$ 18,010,000

$ -

$ (2,110,000) $ -
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COMPARISON OF

REVENUES BY SOURCE

AND

EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND

REVENUES

LOCAL & INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES

OTHER RESOURCES / NON-OPERATING REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:
FUNCTION:

11 INSTRUCTION

12 INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES

13 CURRICULUM & STAFF DEVELOPMENT
21 INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION

23 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION

31 GUIDANCE & COUNSELING

32 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES

33 HEALTH SERVICES

34 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

35 FOOD SERVICES

36 COCURRICULAR

41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

51 PLANT MAINTENANCE

52 SECURITY AND MONITORING SERVICES
53 DATA SERVICES

61 COMMUNITY SERVICES

71 DEBT SERVICES

93 PAYMENTS TO FISCAL AGENT

95 PAYMENTS TO JJAEP

99 OTHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES

OTHER USES / NON-OPERATING EXPENDITURES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE

BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
$ 252,382,000 $ 251,325,000 $ 1,057,000
88,752,000 109,962,896 (21,210,896)
13,630,000 9,740,000 3,890,000
11,973,000 225,000 11,748,000
$ 366,737,000 $ 371,252,896 $ (4,515,896)
$ 231,412,189 §$ 240,264,974 $ (8,852,785)
4,551,861 4,586,251 (34,390)
8,564,321 9,305,383 (741,062)
3,624,860 3,414,611 210,249
23,209,701 23,685,480 (475,779)
14,356,170 14,497,361 (141,191)
602,263 988,775 (386,512)
3,833,756 3,904,438 (70,682)
14,575,660 12,808,200 1,767,460
530,450 416,200 114,250
8,022,848 7,858,023 164,825
8,982,052 8,055,300 926,752
25,721,404 23,911,300 1,810,104
6,187,829 5,716,200 471,629
8,090,900 8,271,600 (180,700)
246,600 231,300 15,300
818,936 - 818,936
816,200 804,500 11,700
9,000 8,000 1,000
2,580,000 2,525,000 55,000
$ 366,737,000 $ 371,252,896 $ (4,515,896)

$ - § - § -
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY

DEBT SERVICE FUND

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
REVENUES
LOCAL & INTERMEDIATE SOURCES $ 82,740,000 $ 79,940,000 $ 2,800,000
STATE PROGRAM REVENUES 810,000 1,175,000 (365,000)
TOTAL REVENUES $ 83,550,000 $ 81,115,000 $ 2,435,000
EXPENDITURES
FUNCTION: 71 DEBT SERVICES $ 85,660,000 $ 82,870,000 $ 2,790,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 85,660,000 $ 82,870,000 $ 2,790,000

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES $ (2,110,000) $ (1,755,000) $ (355,000)
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY

FOOD SERVICE FUND

REVENUES
LOCAL & INTERMEDIATE SOURCES
STATE PROGRAM REVENUES
OTHER RESOURCES
TOTAL REVENUES
EXPENDITURES
FUNCTION: 35 FOOD SERVICES
FUNCTION: 36 COCURRICULAR
TOTAL EXPENDITURES
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
11,545,000 8,540,000 $ 3,005,000
47,000 50,000 (3,000)
6,418,000 10,318,000 (3,900,000)
18,010,000 18,908,000 $  (898,000)
17,819,500 16,837,000 $ 982,500
190,500 241,000 (50,500)
18,010,000 17,078,000 $ 932,000
- 1,830,000 $ (1,830,000)
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COMPARISON OF

DETAIL REVENUES
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
REVENUE BY SOURCE

GENERAL FUND

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
5700 LOCAL & INTERMEDIATE SOURCES
5711 CURRENT TAXES $ 244,850,000 $ 242,500,000 $ 2,350,000
5713 DELINQUENT TAXES (300,000) 200,000 (500,000)
5719 PENALTIES, INTEREST & OTHER ON TAXES 1,382,000 1,132,000 250,000
5722 SHARED SERVCES ARRANGEMENTS - GBCDHH 51,000 44,000 7,000
5737 SERVICES TO OTHER DISTRICTS - CLEAR PATH 100,000 100,000 -
5739 TUITION & FEES 620,000 510,000 110,000
5742 INTEREST 2,000,000 725,000 1,275,000
5743 FACILITY & EQUIPMENT RENTAL 590,000 620,000 (30,000)
5748 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES - CHAPTER 313 2,000,000 475,000 1,525,000
5749 OTHER LOCAL 309,000 4,254,000 (3,945,000)
5752 GATE RECEIPTS 620,000 605,000 15,000
5769 OTHER INTERMEDIATE 160,000 160,000 -
TOTAL FROM LOCAL & INTERMEDIATE SOURCES $ 252,382,000 $ 251,325,000 $ 1,057,000
5800 STATE PROGRAM REVENUES
5811 AVAILABLE SCHOOL FUND $ 17,021,204 $ 9,904,710 $ 7,116,494
5812 FOUNDATION SCHOOL FUND 49,800,796 77,928,186 (28,127,390)
5829 OTHER - - -
5831 TRS ON-BEHALF 21,930,000 22,130,000 (200,000)
TOTAL FROM STATE PROGRAM REVENUES $ 88,752,000 $ 109,962,896 $ (21,210,896)
5900 FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES
592x INDIRECT COSTS $ 3,130,000 $ 2,800,000 $ 330,000
5931 SCHOOL HEALTH & RELATED SERVICES 10,100,000 6,600,000 3,500,000
5949 ROTC 400,000 340,000 60,000
TOTAL FROM FEDERAL PROGRAM REVENUES $ 13,630,000 $ 9,740,000 $ 3,890,000
OTHER RESOURCES / NON-OPERATING REVENUES
7912 SALE OF PROPERTY $ 775,000 $ 25,000 $ 750,000
7915 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 11,198,000 200,000 10,998,000

TOTAL FROM OTHER RESOURCES / NON-OPERATING REVENUES §$ 11,973,000 $§ 225,000 $ 11,748,000

TOTAL FOR GENERAL FUND $ 366,737,000 $ 371,252,896 $ (4,515,896)
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
REVENUE BY SOURCE

DEBT SERVICE FUND

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
5700 LOCAL & INTERMEDIATE SOURCES
5711 CURRENT TAXES $ 82,200,000 $ 79,300,000 $ 2,900,000
5713 DELINQUENT TAXES (100,000) 100,000 (200,000)
5719 PENALTY & INTEREST 340,000 340,000 -
5742 INTEREST 300,000 200,000 100,000
TOTAL FROM LOCAL & INTERMEDIATE SOURCES $ 82,740,000 $ 79,940,000 $ 2,800,000
5800 STATE PROGRAM REVENUES
5829 OTHER $ 810,000 $ 1,175,000 $ (365,000)
TOTAL FROM STATE PROGRAM REVENUES $ 810,000 $ 1,175,000 $ (365,000)
TOTAL FOR DEBT SERVICE FUND $ 83,550,000 $ 81,115,000 $ 2,435,000
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
REVENUE BY SOURCE

FOOD SERVICE FUND

5700 LOCAL & INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

5751 CASH SALES
5759 CATERING & VENDING

TOTAL FROM LOCAL & INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

5800 STATE PROGRAM REVENUES
5829 OTHER
TOTAL FROM STATE PROGRAM REVENUES

7900 OTHER RESOURCES

7952 NATIONAL SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROGRAM
7953 NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM

7954 USDA COMMODITIES

7955 INTEREST

TOTAL FROM OTHER RESOURCES

TOTAL FOR FOOD SERVICE FUND

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
$ 11,215000 $ 8,050,000 $ 3,165,000
330,000 490,000 (160,000)
$ 11545000 $ 8,540,000 $ 3,005,000
$ 47,000 $ 50,000 $ (3,000)
$ 47,000 $ 50,000 $ (3,000
$ 1,150,000 $ 1,400,000 $  (250,000)
4,375,000 8,200,000 (3,825,000)
763,000 710,000 53,000
130,000 8,000 122,000
$ 6,418,000 $ 10,318,000 $ (3,900,000)
$ 18,010,000 $ 18,908,000 $  (898,000)
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COMPARISON OF

EXPENDITURES BY

FUNCTION AND MAJOR OBJECT

Page 14



FUNCTION :

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
BY FUNCTION AND MAJOR OBJECT

GENERAL FUND

11 INSTRUCTION

PAYROLL COSTS
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION :

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

12 INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCES

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION: 13 CURRICULUM & STAFF DEVELOPMENT

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION: 21 INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
$ 227,059,859 $ 234,806,100 (7,746,241)
621,349 1,187,560 (566,211)
3,286,657 3,863,485 (576,828)
444,324 407,829 36,495
$ 231,412,189 $ 240,264,974 (8,852,785)
$ 3,867,150 $ 3,907,300 (40,150)
500 500 -
671,411 669,201 2,210
12,800 9,250 3,550
$ 4551861 $ 4,586,251 (34,390)
$ 7661398 $ 8,393,172 (731,774)
148,425 159,625 (11,200)
185,277 184,946 331
569,221 567,640 1,581
$ 8564321 $ 9,305,383 (741,062)
$ 3401735 § 3,173,535 228,200
30,500 64,300 (33,800)
85,047 75,526 9,521
107,578 101,250 6,328
$ 3624860 $ 3,414,611 210,249
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FUNCTION : 23 SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
BY FUNCTION AND MAJOR OBJECT

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION : 31 GUIDANCE & COUNSELING

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION : 32 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION: 33 HEALTH SERVICES

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

GENERAL FUND

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
22,934,350 23,326,150 (391,800)
10,400 86,400 (76,000)
149,648 151,873 (2,225)
115,303 121,057 (5,754)
23,209,701 23,685,480 (475,779)
13,376,850 13,513,725 (136,875)
108,000 214,600 (106,600)
797,330 688,631 108,699
73,990 80,405 (6,415)
14,356,170 14,497,361 (141,191)
253,100 638,100 (385,000)
340,000 341,600 (1,600)
6,588 6,500 88
2,575 2,575 -
602,263 988,775 (386,512)
3,741,400 3,812,050 (70,650)
12,000 13,000 (1,000)
72,354 71,426 928
8,002 7,962 40
3,833,756 3,904,438 (70,682)
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
BY FUNCTION AND MAJOR OBJECT

FUNCTION: 34 STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION: 35 FOOD SERVICES

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION: 36 COCURRICULAR

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION: 41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

GENERAL FUND

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
$ 11,449,700 $ 10,660,550 789,150
378,500 383,500 (5,000)
2,957,560 2,024,200 933,360
(220,100) (270,050) 49,950
10,000 10,000 -

$ 14575660 $ 12,808,200 1,767,460
$ 526700 $ 414,200 112,500
1,750 - 1,750

2,000 2,000 -

$ 530450 $ 416,200 114,250
$ 4,837,202 $ 4,783,510 53,692
910,194 925,594 (15,400)
880,049 873,885 6,164
1,395,403 1,275,034 120,369

$ 8,022,848 $ 7,858,023 164,825
$ 6,792,580 $ 6,077,180 715,400
1,320,600 1,139,000 181,600
333,547 344,895 (11,348)
535,325 494,225 41,100

$ 8,982,052 $ 8,055,300 926,752
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
BY FUNCTION AND MAJOR OBJECT

FUNCTION: 51 PLANT MAINTENANCE

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

GENERAL FUND

FUNCTION: 52 SECURITY AND MONITORING SERVICE

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION: 53 DATA SERVICES

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION: 61 COMMUNITY SERVICES

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)

13,806,076 13,103,350 702,726
4,934,510 4,416,000 518,510
1,669,853 1,768,225 (98,372)
5,265,965 4,608,725 657,240
45,000 15,000 30,000
25,721,404 23,911,300 1,810,104
1,176,650 1,167,400 9,250
4,762,905 4,341,850 421,055
229,474 190,650 38,824
18,800 16,300 2,500
6,187,829 5,716,200 471,629
5,612,400 5,709,100 (96,700)
763,500 812,500 (49,000)
1,668,000 1,696,500 (28,500)
47,000 53,500 (6,500)
8,090,900 8,271,600 (180,700)
195,100 179,800 15,300

51,000 51,000 -

500 500 -
246,600 231,300 15,300
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
BY FUNCTION AND MAJOR OBJECT

GENERAL FUND

FUNCTION: 71 DEBT SERVICES (COPIER LEASES)
6500 DEBT SERVICE
TOTAL FOR FUNCTION
FUNCTION: 93 PAYMENTS TO FISCAL AGENT

6200 CONTRACTED SERVICES
6400 OTHER COSTS

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION
FUNCTION: 95 PAYMENTS TO JJAEP
6200 CONTRACTED SERVICES
TOTAL FOR FUNCTION
FUNCTION: 99 OTHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES
6200 CONTRACTED SERVICES
TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

OTHER USES / NON-OPERATING EXPENSES
8900 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT

TOTAL OTHER USES

TOTAL FOR GENERAL FUND

2022 - 2023

2021 - 2022

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
818,936 - 818,936
$ 818,936 $ - $ 818,936
100 19,500 (19,400)
816,100 785,000 31,100
$ 816,200 $ 804,500 $ 11,700
9,000 8,000 1,000
$ 9,000 §$ 8,000 $ 1,000
2,580,000 2,525,000 55,000
$ 2,580,000 $ 2,525,000 $ 55,000
$ - $ - 93 -
$ - S - 3 -
$ 366,737,000 $ 371,252,896 $ (4,515,896)
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
BY FUNCTION AND MAJOR OBJECT

GENERAL FUND

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
TOTAL FOR ALL FUNCTIONS
6100 PAYROLL COST $ 326,692,250 $ 333,665,222 $ (6,972,972)
6200 CONTRACTED SERVICES 16,930,483 16,638,529 291,954
6300 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 13,045,545 12,660,943 384,602
6400 OTHER COSTS 9,194,786 8,263,202 931,584
6600 CAPITAL OUTLAY 873,936 25,000 848,936
8900 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT - - -
TOTAL $ 366,737,000 $ 371,252,896 $ (4,515,896)
LEGISLATIVE REQUIRED SPENDING DISLOSURES:
SB 622 - 85TH TEXAS LEGISLATURE
STATUTORILY REQUIRED PUBLIC NOTICES $ 12,800 $ 11,800 $ 1,000
HB 1495 - 86TH TEXAS LEGISLATURE
INDIRECT LOBBYING $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ -
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
BY FUNCTION AND MAJOR OBJECT

DEBT SERVICE FUND

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)

FUNCTION: 71 DEBT SERVICES

6500 DEBT SERVICE $ 85,660,000 $ 82,870,000 $ 2,790,000

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

$ 85,660,000 $ 82,870,000 $ 2,790,000

TOTAL FOR DEBT SERVICE FUND $ 85,660,000 $ 82,870,000 $ 2,790,000
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 - 2023 BUDGET SUMMARY
BY FUNCTION AND MAJOR OBJECT

FUNCTION: 35 FOOD SERVICES

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

FUNCTION: 36 COCURRICULAR

6100
6200
6300
6400
6600

PAYROLL COST
CONTRACTED SERVICES
SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS
OTHER COSTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL FOR FUNCTION

TOTAL FOR FOOD SERVICE FUND

FOOD SERVICE FUND

2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL INCREASE
BUDGET BUDGET (DECREASE)
$ 7,040,600 $ 7,193,000 (152,400)
151,000 151,000 -
10,150,900 8,969,000 1,181,900
477,000 524,000 (47,000)
$ 17,819,500 $ 16,837,000 982,500
$ -3 - -
190,500 241,000 (50,500)
$ 190,500 $ 241,000 (50,500)
$ 18,010,000 $ 17,078,000 932,000
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

BUDGET STATISTICS

GENERAL FUND

PERCENT OF REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES
PERCENT OF REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES

PERCENT OF REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES

AS A PERCENT OF TOTAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET:
SALARIES AND BENEFITS
INSTRUCTION AND RELATED SERVICES
GROUNDS AND FACILITY MAINTENANCE AND UPKEEP
CAMPUS ADMINISTRATION
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
GUIDANCE AND COUNSELING SERVICES
EXTRACURRICULAR AND COCURRICULAR
DATA SERVICES
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
SECURITY
HEALTH SERVICES
INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION

OTHER

2022 - 2023

2021 - 2022

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
BUDGET BUDGET
721% 67.8%
24.2% 29.6%
3.7% 2.6%
89.1% 89.9%
66.9% 68.7%
7.0% 6.4%
6.3% 6.4%
4.0% 3.4%
3.9% 3.9%
2.2% 2.1%
2.2% 2.2%
2.4% 2.2%

1.7%

1.0%

1.0%

1.3%

1.5%
1.1%
0.9%

1.1%
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE AND ENROLLMENT

ADA as a Growth in
Average % of TAPR Growth in Enrollment
School Daily TAPR / PEIMS TAPR / PEIMS Attendance ADA from % from %

Year Attendance Enrollment Enrollment Rate Prior Year Growth Prior Year Growth Comments
2022 - 2023 37,800 N/A N/A 94.5% 727 2.0% N/A N/A Based on Budgeted Data
2021 - 2022 37,073 40,686 91.1% N/A (1,425) -3.7% 160 0.4% COVID-19
2020 - 2021 38,498 40,526 95.0% N/A (1,255) -3.2% (1,708) -4.0% COVID-19
2019 - 2020 39,753 42,234 94.1% 98.1% 325 0.8% 192 0.5% COVID-19
2018 - 2019 39,428 42,042 93.8% 95.6% 151 0.4% 34 0.1%

2017 - 2018 39,277 42,008 93.5% 95.5% 88 0.2% 329 0.8% Hurricane Harvey
2016 - 2017 39,189 41,679 94.0% 95.8% 519 1.3% 618 1.5%

2015 - 2016 38,670 41,061 94.2% 95.9% 442 1.2% 421 1.0%

2014 - 2015 38,228 40,640 94.1% 95.9% 688 1.8% 832 21%

2013 - 2014 37,540 39,808 94.3% 96.0% 342 0.9% 328 0.8%

2012 - 2013 37,198 39,480 94.2% 96.0% 375 1.0% 443 1.1%

2011 -2012 36,823 39,037 94.3% 96.2% 599 1.7% 787 21%

2010 - 2011 36,224 38,250 94.7% 96.1% 863 2.4% 778 21%

2009 - 2010 35,361 37,472 94.4% 95.9% 457 1.3% 427 1.2%

2008 - 2009 34,904 37,045 94.2% 95.8% 936 2.8% 892 2.5% Hurricane lke

2007 - 2008 33,967 36,153 94.0% 95.7% 749 2.3% 775 2.2%

2006 - 2007 33,218 35,378 93.9% 95.6% 393 1.2% 235 0.7%

2005 - 2006 32,825 35,143 93.4% 95.8% 1,229 3.9% 1,664 5.0% Hurricanes Katrina & Rita
2004 - 2005 31,595 33,479 94.4% 96.0% 660 21% 773 2.4%

2003 - 2004 30,936 32,706 94.6% 96.2% 853 2.8% 867 2.7%

2002 - 2003 30,083 31,839 94.5% 95.9% 707 2.4% 845 2.7%

2001 - 2002 29,376 30,994 94.8% 95.8% 1,360 4.9% 1,119 3.7% Full-day Kindergarten

A - For funding purposes we estimate that the TEA will use 37,806 due to COVID19 Hold-harmless funding adjustment.

B - For funding purposes the TEA used 39,636 due to COVID19 Hold-harmless funding adjustment.

C - For funding purposes the TEA used 39,204 due to COVID19 ESSER | funding adjustment.

D - For funding purposes the TEA used 39,679 due to a Hurricane Harvey adjustment.

Source: Summary of Finance Report or Texas Academic Performance Report
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

ENROLLMENT BY GRADE

School
Year Total
2021 - 2022 40,686
2020 - 2021 40,526
2019 - 2020 42,234
2018 - 2019 42,042
2017 - 2018 42,008
2016 - 2017 41,679
2015 - 2016 41,061
2014 - 2015 40,640
2013 - 2014 39,808
2012 - 2013 39,480
2011 - 2012 39,037
2010 - 2011 38,250
2009 - 2010 37,472
2008 - 2009 37,045
2007 - 2008 36,153
2006 - 2007 35,378
2005 - 2006 35,143
2004 - 2005 33,479
2003 - 2004 32,706
2002 - 2003 31,839
2001 - 2002 30,994

EC Pre-K K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th G:tl:e 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th
128 885 2,669 2,810 2,805 2,850 2,841 2,998 3,080 3,135 3,291 3,640 3,233 3,239 3,082
134 605 2,597 2,750 2,788 2,834 2,963 3,018 3,110 3,274 3,256 3,424 3,424 3,274 3,075
185 1,071 2,831 2,879 2,930 2,985 3,098 3,144 3,265 3,281 3,283 3,661 3,374 3,260 2,987
153 1,184 2,784 2,870 2,916 3,012 3,037 3,138 3,278 3,249 3,181 3,679 3,388 3,208 2,965
142 1,237 2,793 2,904 3,019 2,998 3,082 3,189 3,202 3,166 3,311 3,581 3,329 3,201 2,854
162 1,198 2,788 2,941 2,966 3,028 3,080 3,096 3,078 3,284 3,228 3,551 3,268 3,089 2,922
180 1,109 2,789 2,876 2,916 2,989 2,995 2,996 3,173 3,207 3,133 3,442 3,221 3,173 2,862
161 1,152 2,795 2,860 2,866 2,906 2,889 3,025 3,108 3,096 3,163 3,356 3,238 3,077 2,948
148 1,163 2,725 2,816 2,844 2,788 2,944 2,984 2,975 3,065 3,049 3,345 3,106 3,117 2,739
135 1,166 2,706 2,750 2,740 2,900 2,929 2,889 2,966 2,996 3,106 3,272 3,189 2,960 2,776
133 1,138 2,613 2,701 2,812 2,854 2,807 2,894 2,946 3,073 3,024 3,320 3,074 2,949 2,699
132 944 2,594 2,745 2,751 2,771 2,781 2,789 2,968 2,994 3,074 3,195 2,965 2,902 2,645
170 692 2,590 2,704 2,677 2,756 2,727 2,851 2,961 3,001 2,899 3,147 2,997 2,753 2,547
165 603 2,585 2,659 2,732 2,710 2,806 2,892 2,937 2,860 2,943 3,098 2,826 2,767 2,462
201 536 2,467 2,638 2,645 2,723 2,773 2,825 2,800 2,873 2,852 3,051 2,827 2,708 2,234
182 504 2,441 2,582 2,613 2,671 2,738 2,699 2,769 2,760 2,783 3,043 2,790 2,490 2,313
149 604 2,396 2,588 2,614 2,685 2,641 2,648 2,713 2,787 2,720 3,137 2,604 2,484 2,373
120 503 2,372 2,432 2,539 2,496 2,494 2,547 2,670 2,632 2,732 2,832 2,492 2,401 2,217
116 480 2,312 2,475 2,483 2,431 2,445 2,546 2,559 2,697 2,569 2,790 2,479 2,261 2,063

87 432 2,282 2,406 2,366 2,376 2,474 2,469 2,559 2,529 2,545 2,759 2,363 2,164 2,028
9 449 2,156 2,276 2,285 2,393 2,394 2,462 2,460 2,512 2,523 2,659 2,243 2,161 1,930
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

ENROLLMENT BY ETHNICITY

School Asian / Pacific Two or More
Year Total African American Hispanic White American Indian Islander Races
2020 - 2021 40,526 3,221 7.9% 13,246 32.7% 18,253 45.0% 97 0.2% 3,809 9.4% 1,900 4.7%
2019 - 2020 42,234 3,416 8.1% 13,625 32.3% 19,118 45.3% 99 0.2% 3,990 9.4% 1,986 4.7%
2018 - 2019 42,042 3,444 8.2% 13,184 31.4% 19,237 45.8% 108 0.3% 4,079 9.7% 1,990 4.7%
2017 - 2018 42,008 3,496 8.3% 12,984 30.9% 19,373 46.1% 100 0.2% 4,149 9.9% 1,906 4.5%
2016 - 2017 41,679 3,397 8.2% 12,733 30.6% 19,460 46.7% 87 0.2% 4,093 9.8% 1,909 4.6%
2015 - 2016 41,061 3,329 8.1% 12,071 29.4% 19,749 48.1% 96 0.2% 4,066 9.9% 1,750 4.3%
2014 - 2015 40,640 3,305 8.1% 11,660 28.7% 20,027 49.3% 82 0.2% 4,042 9.9% 1,524 3.8%
2013 - 2014 39,808 3,276 8.2% 11,164 28.0% 19,933 50.1% 83 0.2% 3,963 10.0% 1,389 3.5%
2012 - 2013 39,480 3,258 8.3% 10,657 27.0% 20,237 51.3% 84 0.2% 3,927 9.9% 1,317 3.3%
2011 - 2012 39,037 3,259 8.3% 10,159 26.0% 20,408 52.3% 102 0.3% 3,861 9.9% 1,248 3.2%
2010 - 2011 38,250 3,268 8.5% 6,861 17.9% 23,474 61.4% 162 0.4% 3,813 10.0% 672 1.8%
2009 - 2010 37,472 3,432 9.2% 7,994 21.3% 22,037 58.8% 114 0.3% 3,895 10.4% N/A
2008 - 2009 37,045 3,447 9.3% 7,574 20.4% 22,039 59.5% 115 0.3% 3,870 10.4% N/A
2007 - 2008 36,153 3,224 8.9% 7,054 19.5% 22,078 61.1% 117 0.3% 3,680 10.2% N/A
2006 - 2007 35,378 3,140 8.9% 6,587 18.6% 22,042 62.3% 128 0.4% 3,481 9.8% N/A
2005 - 2006 35,143 3,279 9.3% 6,137 17.5% 22,174 63.1% 108 0.3% 3,445 9.8% N/A
2004 - 2005 33,479 2,648 7.9% 5,573 16.6% 21,888 65.4% 95 0.3% 3,275 9.8% N/A
2003 - 2004 32,706 2,424 7.4% 5,119 15.7% 21,977 67.2% 100 0.3% 3,086 9.4% N/A
2002 - 2003 31,839 2,247 7.1% 4,726 14.8% 21,787 68.4% 92 0.3% 2,987 9.4% N/A
2001 - 2002 30,994 2,113 6.8% 4,349 14.0% 21,580 69.6% 99 0.3% 2,853 9.2% N/A
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

ENROLLMENT BY PROGRAM

School Bilingual / ESL Career & Technical Gifted & Talented Special
Year Total Education Education Education Education
2020 - 2021 40,526 4,745 11.7% N/A 4,982 12.3% 4,857 12.0%
2019 - 2020 42,234 5,442 12.9% 13,593 32.2% 4,806 11.4% 4,750 11.2%
2018 - 2019 42,042 5,120 12.2% 13,392 31.9% 4,554 10.8% 4,381 10.4%
2017 - 2018 42,008 4,733 11.3% 12,880 30.7% 4,464 10.6% 4,161 9.9%
2016 - 2017 41,679 4,458 10.7% 12,739 30.6% 4,296 10.3% 4,021 9.6%
2015 - 2016 41,061 4,194 10.2% 13,151 32.0% 4,074 9.9% 3,947 9.6%
2014 - 2015 40,640 3,934 9.7% 12,448 30.6% 3,844 9.5% 3,890 9.6%
2013 - 2014 39,808 3,611 9.1% 11,598 29.1% 3,570 9.0% 3,778 9.5%
2012 - 2013 39,480 3,339 8.5% 11,300 28.6% 3,333 8.4% 3,707 9.4%
2011 - 2012 39,037 3,085 7.9% 11,915 30.5% 3,073 7.9% 3,599 9.2%
2010 - 2011 38,250 2,860 7.5% 10,083 26.4% 2,984 7.8% 3,423 8.9%
2009 - 2010 37,472 2,696 7.2% 9,354 25.0% 2,817 7.5% 3,454 9.2%
2008 - 2009 37,045 2,578 7.0% 10,513 28.4% 2,648 7.1% 3,607 9.7%
2007 - 2008 36,153 2,499 6.9% 10,419 28.8% 2,632 7.3% 3,619 10.0%
2006 - 2007 35,378 2,173 6.1% 8,694 24.6% 2,522 7.1% 3,512 9.9%
2005 - 2006 35,143 2,047 5.8% 6,340 18.0% 2,506 7.1% 3,394 9.7%
2004 - 2005 33,479 1,976 5.9% 7,441 22.2% 2,662 8.0% 3,173 9.5%
2003 - 2004 32,706 1,913 5.8% 5,564 17.0% 2,750 8.4% 2,901 8.9%
2002 - 2003 31,839 1,879 5.9% 4,729 14.9% 2,834 8.9% 2,671 8.4%
2001 - 2002 30,994 1,622 5.2% 5,105 16.5% 2,875 9.3% 2,587 8.3%

Source: Texas Academic Performance Report
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
OTHER ENROLLMENT STATISTICS

School Economically English Language
Year Total Disadvantaged Learners At-Risk Dyslexia
2020 - 2021 40,526 11,329 28.0% 4,460 11.0% 17,267 42.6% 1,246 31%
2019 - 2020 42,234 11,955 28.3% 5,339 12.6% 17,308 41.0% 1,087 2.6%
2018 - 2019 42,042 12,086 28.7% 5,073 12.1% 16,868 40.1% 1,058 2.5%
2017 - 2018 42,008 12,260 29.2% 4,716 11.2% 19,134 45.5% N/A N/A
2016 - 2017 41,679 11,827 28.4% 4,436 10.6% 16,542 39.7% N/A N/A
2015 - 2016 41,061 11,347 27.6% 4177 10.2% 15,400 37.5% N/A N/A
2014 - 2015 40,640 10,953 27.0% 3,976 9.8% 15,315 37.7% N/A N/A
2013 - 2014 39,808 10,944 27.5% 3,670 9.2% 14,537 36.5% N/A N/A
2012 - 2013 39,480 11,089 28.1% 3,390 8.6% 11,237 28.5% N/A N/A
2011 - 2012 39,037 10,967 28.1% 3,161 8.1% 11,379 29.1% N/A N/A
2010 - 2011 38,250 9,714 25.4% 2,971 7.8% 9,856 25.8% N/A N/A
2009 - 2010 37,472 8,519 22.7% 2,826 7.5% 11,336 30.3% N/A N/A
2008 - 2009 37,045 8,168 22.0% 2,701 7.3% 10,564 28.5% N/A N/A
2007 - 2008 36,153 6,316 17.5% 2,636 7.3% 8,898 24.6% N/A N/A
2006 - 2007 35,378 6,449 18.2% 2,350 6.6% 9,409 26.6% N/A N/A
2005 - 2006 35,143 6,526 18.6% 2,233 6.4% 8,983 25.6% N/A N/A
2004 - 2005 33,479 6,214 18.6% 2,196 6.6% 7,498 22.4% N/A N/A
2003 - 2004 32,706 4,950 15.1% 2,186 6.7% N/A N/A N/A N/A
2002 - 2003 31,839 4,419 13.9% 2,085 6.5% N/A N/A N/A N/A
2001 - 2002 30,994 3,897 12.6% 1,836 5.9% N/A N/A N/A N/A

Source: Texas Academic Performance Report
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT STAFFING

Professional Staff

School
Year Total
2021 - 2022 5,296
2020 - 2021 5,356
2019 - 2020 5,215
2018 - 2019 5,149
2017 - 2018 5,049
2016 - 2017 4,898
2015 - 2016 4,902
2014 - 2015 4,823
2013 - 2014 4,847
2012 - 2013 4,809
2011 - 2012 4,829
2010 - 2011 4,963
2009 - 2010 4,866
2008 - 2009 4,606
2007 - 2008 4,403
2006 - 2007 4,111
2005 - 2006 3,936
2004 - 2005 3,748
2003 - 2004 3,647
2002 - 2003 3,689
2001 - 2002 3,531

Teachers

2,571
2,543
2,517
2,532
2,498
2,466
2,444
2,504
2,504
2,453
2,451
2,630
2,630
2,401
2,363
2,168
2,060
1,973
1,996
2,034
1,983

Professional
Support

781
809
783
725
728
620
684
604
584
576
842
757
723
405
407
473
438
425
333
322
219

Campus

Central

Administration Administration

118
119
119
126
123
127
126
132
129
141
138
132
125

99
101
100

96

84

88

91

73

30
34
43
44
41
36
40
38
39
45
45
49
50
51
50
37
37
34
38
29
31

Source: Texas Academic Performance Report

Educational

Aides

444
428
399
405
405
364
325
311
354
349
217
245
273
111
110
102

98

96
124
153

94

Auxiliary
Staff
1,352
1,423
1,354
1,317
1,254
1,285
1,283
1,234
1,237
1,245
1,136
1,150
1,065
1,539
1,372
1,231
1,207
1,136
1,068
1,060
1,131
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CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
ADMINISTRATIVE COST RATIO

Budget Budget Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual
2022 - 2023 2021 - 2022 2020 - 2021 2019 - 2020 2018 - 2019 2017 - 2018 2016 - 2017
Administrative Expenditures:
Function 21 (Instructional Administration) $ 3,624,860 $ 3,414,611 $ 3,253,661 $ 3,132,748 $ 2,896,206 $ 2,988,665 $ 2,913,582
Function 41 (General Administration) 8,982,052 8,055,300 7,243,643 7,349,756 7,387,503 6,760,363 6,702,956
Less: TRS On-behalf (645,000) (630,000) (549,531) (568,117) (472,946) (490,076) (449,411)
Total Administrative Expenditures $ 11,961,912 $ 10,839,911 $ 9,947,773 $ 9,914,388 $ 9,810,763 $ 9,258,951 $ 9,167,128
Instructional Expenditures:
Function 11 (Instruction) $231,412,189 $240,264,974 $233,858,341 $221,366,441 $213,870,610 $207,083,435 $203,251,217
Function 12 (Library) 4,551,861 4,586,251 4,372,845 4,363,125 4,129,152 4,120,108 4,021,799
Function 13 (Curriculum & Staff Dev) 8,564,321 9,305,383 8,988,347 8,410,818 7,515,669 6,829,630 6,425,795
Function 31 (Guidance & Counseling) 14,356,170 14,497,361 13,837,704 14,050,416 12,821,469 11,545,681 11,284,801
Less: TRS On-behalf (17,020) (17,240,000) (15,454,946) (15,843,730) (13,291,678) (13,337,702) (12,304,227)
Total Instructional Expenditures $258,867,521 $251,413,969 $245,602,292 $232,347,070 $225,045,221 $216,241,151 $212,679,385
Administrative Cost Ratio 4.62% 4.31% 4.05% 4.27% 4.36% 4.28% 4.31%
State Administrative Cost Ratio Standard 8.55% 8.55% 8.55% 8.55% 8.55% 8.55% 8.55%
Prior Historical: 2015-2016 4.09% 2009 - 2010 4.63% 2003 -2004 6.83%

2014 -2015 4.23% 2008 - 2009 4.89% 2002 - 2003 6.61%

2013 -2014 4.40% 2007 - 2008 5.75% 2001 -2002 6.74%

2012-2013 4.39% 2006 - 2007 6.14% 2000 - 2001 7.09%

2011 -2012 4.35% 2005 -2006 5.94% 1999 - 2000 6.88%

2010-2011 4.56% 2004 - 2005 6.80% 1998 -1999 6.79%

Note: Several Function 11 (Instruction) expenditures were moved to ESSER funding for 2022-23. Budgeted ACR for 2022-23 appears higher than prior years because the
budgeted calculation only includes the General Fund. When the TEA calculates actual ACR they will include ESSER expenditures and the actual ACR is expected
to be similar with prior years.

. . . . Page 31
Source: Financial Integrity Rating System of Texas



REQUIRED WEB POSTINGS

(posted on District budget page)

Page 32



CLEAR CREEK INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022-2023 PROPOSED EXPENDITURE BUDGET
ALL BUDGETED FUNDS (GENERAL, DEBT SERVICES & FOOD SERVICE)

2021-2022 Actual 2022-2023 Proposed
Budget Per Pupil Budget Per Pupil
Instruction
11 Instruction $ 239,064,974 $ 5,876 $ 231,412,189 $ 5,785
12 Instructional Resources $ 4,586,251 $ 113 $ 4,551,861 $ 114
13 Curriculum & Staff Development $ 9,305,383 $ 229 $ 8,564,321 $ 214
95 Payments to JJAEP $ 8,000 $ 0 $ 9,000 $ 0
Total $ 252,964,608 $ 6,217 $ 244,537,371 $ 6,113
Instructional Support
21 Instructional Administration $ 3,534,611 $ 87 $ 3,624,860 $ 91
23 School Administration $ 23,685,480 $ 582 $ 23,209,701 $ 580
31 Guidance & Counseling $ 14,497,361 $ 356 $ 14,356,170 $ 359
32 Social Work Services $ 988,775 $ 24 $ 602,263 $ 15
33 Health Services $ 3,904,438 $ 96 $ 3,833,756 $ 96
36 Co-curricular / Extra-curricular $ 8,099,023 $ 199 $ 8,213,348 $ 205
Total $ 54,709,688 $ 1,345 $ 53,840,098 $ 1,346
Central Administration
41 General Administration $ 8,055,300 $ 198 $ 8,982,052 $ 225
District Operations
51 Plant Maintenance & Operations $ 24,011,300 $ 590 $ 25,721,404 $ 643
52 Security and Monitoring Services $ 5,716,200 $ 140 $ 6,187,829 $ 155
53 Data Services $ 8,271,600 $ 203 $ 8,090,900 $ 202
34 Student Transportation $ 13,733,200 $ 338 $ 14,575,660 $ 364
35 Food Services $ 18,383,200 $ 452 $ 18,349,950 $ 459
Total $ 70115500 $ 1,723 $ 72925743 $ 1,823
Debt
71 Debt Service $ 82868500 $ 2,037 $ 86,478,936 $ 2,162
Other
61 Community Service $ 231,300 $ 6 $ 246,600 $ 6
81 Facilities Construction $ - $ - $ - $ -
93 Payments to Fiscal Agent $ 804,500 $ 20 $ 816,200 $ 20
929 Other Inter-government Charges $ 2,525,000 $ 62 $ 2,580,000 $ 65
Total $ 3,560,800 $ 88 $ 3,642,800 $ 91
$ 472,274,396 $ 11,608 $ 470,407,000 $ 11,760

Legislative Required Spending Disclosures:
SB 622 - 85th Texas Legislature
Statutorily Required Public Notices $ 11,800 $ 0.29 $ 12,800 $ 0.32
HB 1495 - 86th Texas Legislature
Indirect Lobbying

©+

3,000 $ 0.07

©+

3,000 $ 0.08

In compliance with H.B.1 and Texas Education Code Sec 44.0041, this information reflects the actual 2021-2022
budget and the current proposed 2022-2023 budget that will be presented at the "Public Hearing to Discuss
Budget and Proposed Tax Rate" to be held at 6:00 pm, August 22, 2022, in the Board Room, Clear Creek ISD
Education Support Center, 2425 East Main St., League City, TX 77573.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING TO DISCUSS
BUDGET AND PROPOSED TAX RATE

The Clear Creek ISD 2022 will hold a public meeting at 6:00 PM, August 22, 2022 in in the Board Room, Education Support Center, 2425 East Main Street, League City TX
77573. The purpose of this meeting is to discuss the school district's budget that will determine the tax rate that will be adopted. Public participation in the discussion is
invited.

The tax rate that is ultimately adopted at this meeting or at a separate meeting at a later date may not exceed the proposed rate shown below unless the district publishes a revised
notice containing the same information and comparisons set out below and holds another public meeting to discuss the revised notice.

Maintenance Tax $0.844600/$100 (proposed rate for maintenance and operations)

School Debt Service Tax $0.290000/$100 (proposed rate to pay bonded indebtedness)

Approved by Local Voters

Comparison of Proposed Budget with L.ast Year's Budget

The applicable percentage increase or decrease (or difference) in the amount budgeted in the preceding fiscal year and the amount budgeted for the fiscal year that begins
during the current tax year is indicated for each of the following expenditure categories.

-1.21 % decrease

Debt Service 5.84 % increase

Maintenance and operations

0.07 % increase

Total Appraised Value and Total Taxable Value
(as calculated under Section 26.04, Tax Code)

Total Expenditures

Preceding Tax Year Current Tax Year

Total appraised value* of all property $34,718,338,231 $39,490,036,350
Total appraised value* of new property** $464,107,789 $501,614,375
Total taxable value*** of all property $28,643,290,660 $31,618,292,969

$409,321,948

*Appraised value is the amount shown on the appraisal roll and defined by Section 1.04(8), Tax Code.
** "New property" is defined by Section 26.012(17), Tax Code.

#¥* "Taxable value" is defined by Section 1.04(10), Tax Code.

Total taxable value*** of new property** $442,978,947

Bonded Indebtedness
Total amount of outstanding and unpaid bonded indebtedness* $982,760,000

*Outstanding principal.

Comparison of Proposed Rates with I.ast Year's Rates

Maintenance & Interest & Local Revenue State Revenue
Operations Sinking Fund* Total Per Student Per Student
Last Year's Rate $0.889700 $0.290000 $1.179700 $8,516 $1,738
Rate to Maintain Same Level of Maintenance
& Operations Revenue & Pay Debt Service $0.997630 $0.335380 $1.333010 $9,180 $1,296
Proposed Rate $0.844600 $0.290000 $1.134600 $8,724 $1,445

*The Interest & Sinking Fund tax revenue is used to pay for bonded indebtedness on construction, equipment, or both.
The bonds, and the tax rate necessary to pay those bonds, were approved by the voters of this district.

Comparison of Proposed I.evy with L.ast Year's I.evy on Average Residence

Last Year This Year
Average Market Value of Residences $309,503 $354,941
Average Taxable Value of Residences $255,603 $268,233
Last Year's Rate Versus Proposed Rate per $100 Value  $1.179700 $1.134600
Taxes Due on Average Residence $3,015.35 $3,043.37
Increase (Decrease) in Taxes $28.02

Under state law, the dollar amount of school taxes imposed on the residence homestead of a person 65 years of age or older or of the surviving spouse of such a
person, if the surviving spouse was 55 years of age or older when the person died, may not be increased above the amount paid in the first year after the person
turned 65, regardless of changes in tax rate or property value.

Notice of Voter-Approval Rate: The highest tax rate the district can adopt before requiring voter approval at an election is $1.183636. This election will be
automatically held if the district adopts a rate in excess of the voter-approval rate of $1.183636.

Fund Balances
The following estimated balances will remain at the end of the current fiscal year and are not encumbered with or by a corresponding debt obligation, less estimated funds
necessary for operating the district before receipt of the first state aid payment.

Maintenance and Operations Fund Balance(s) $70,500,000

Interest & Sinking Fund Balance(s) $38,900,000

A school district may not increase the district's maintenance and operations tax rate to create a surplus in maintenance and operations tax revenue for the purpose of paying
the district's debt service.

Visit Texas.gov/PropertyTaxes to find a link to your local property tax database on which you can easily access information regarding your property taxes, including
information about proposed tax rates and scheduled public hearings of each entity that taxes your property. Page 34

The 86th Texas Legislature modified the manner in which the voter-approval tax rate is calculated to limit the rate of growth of property taxes in the state.




2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet
School Districts with Chapter 313 Agreements

Clear Creek 1SD 2022 281-284-0218

Schoal District’s Name Phone (area code and number)
2425 East Main Street, League City, TX. 77573 ccisd.net/tax

School District’s Address, City, State, ZIP Code School District's Website Address

GENERAL INFORMATION: Tax Code Section 26.04(c) requires an officer or employee designated by the governing body to calculate the no-new-revenue tax rate and voter-
approval tax rate for the taxing unit. These tax rates are expressed in dollars per $100 of taxable value calculated. The calculation process starts after the chief appraiser delivers to
the taxing unit the certified appraisal roll or certified estimate of value and the estimated values of properties under protest. The designated officer or employee shall certify that
the officer or employee has accurately calculated the tax rates and used values shown for the certified appraisal roll or certified estimate. The officer or employee submit the rates
to the governing body by August 7 or as soon thereafter as practicable. Tax Code Section 26.04(e) does not require school districts to certify tax rate calculations.

This worksheet is for school districts with Chapter 313 agreements only. School districts that do not have a Chapter 313 agreement should use Comptroller Form 50-859 Tax
Rate Calculation Worksheet, School District without Chapter 313 Agreements.

Water districts as defined under Water Code Section 49.001(1) should use Comptroller Form 50-858 Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet for Low Tax Rate and
Developing Districts or Comptroller Form 50-860 Developed Water District Voter-Approval Tax Rate Worksheet.

All other taxing units should use Comptroller Form 50-856 Tax Rate Calculation, Taxing Units Other Than School Districts.

The Comptroller’s office provides this worksheet to assist taxing units in determining tax rates. The Texas Education Agency (TEA) provides detailed information on and guidance to
school districts in calculating their tax rates. Please review and rely on information provided by TEA when completing this worksheet. Additionally, the information provided in this
worksheet is offered as technical assistance and not legal advice. Taxing units should consult legal counsel for interpretations of law regarding tax rate preparation and adoption.

SECTION 1: No-New-Revenue Tax Rate

The no-new-revenue (NNR) tax rate enables the public to evaluate the relationship between taxes for the prior year and for the current year based on a tax rate that would produce
the same amount of revenue if applied to the same properties that are taxed in both years {(no new taxes). When appraisal values increase, the NNR tax rate should decrease.
Chapter 313 agreements allow a school district to limit the value of certain qualified property subject to the agreement for the purposes of maintenance and operations (M&0)
taxation. The value of the same property is not limited for the purposes of debt service, or interest and sinking (I&S) taxation. School districts that have entered into a Chapter 313
agreement must calculate the NNR tax rate for M&O and 1&S purposes separately and then add together to determine the current year total NNR tax rate.

 No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet.

Line nt/Rate
1. | 2021 total I&S taxable value. Enter the amount of 2021 taxable value on the 2021 tax roll today. Include any adjustments since last year's
certification; exclude one-fourth and one-third over-appraisal corrections made under Tax Code Section 25.25(d) from these adjustments.
Exclude any property value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42 as of July 25 (will add undisputed value in Line 8). This total includes the
taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in Line 2)." This also includes the taxable value of property subject to a Chapter 313
agreement prior to the limitation. s 28,577,585,382
2. | 2021 tax ceilings. Enter 2021 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include the homesteads of homeowners age 65 or
older or disabled.? s 4,316,283,427
3. | Preliminary 2021 adjusted 1&S taxable value. Subtract Line 2 from Line 1. $ 24,261,301,95
4, | 2021 taxable value not subject M&O taxation, due to limitation under Tax Code Chapter 313.
A. 2021 I&S value of property subject to Chapter 313 agreement. Enter the total 2021 appraised value
of property subject to a Chapter 313 agreement: ...........ocoiuiiiiiiiiinioii e, $ 231,428,600
B. 2021 M&O value of property subject to Chapter 313 agreement. Enter the total 2021 limited value
of property subject to a Chapter 313 agreEMENT: ...........oveiuirnirieeninnatarntetariaeanienaennns -5 100,000,000
C. Subtract B from A. ¢ 131,428,600
5. | Preliminary 2021 adjusted M&O taxable value. Subtract Line 4C from Line 3. g T T 3,909
1 Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(14)
* Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(14)
Form"de{reloped by:Texés Comptroller of Publié)‘\ccodrﬁs, Property Tax Assistance Division For édditional copies, visit: comptro!ler.texas.goﬁ@e%ropertj—tax
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12022 TaxRate Calculation Worksheet - School Districts A ey ‘Form 50-884

Line e e No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet e A‘mél_.lht}Rate e

6. | 2021 total adopted tax rate. Separate the 2021 adopted tax rate into its two components.
A 2021 MEOTAX TALE: ...ooooi oottt e oo oo e §_ 0889700 /509
B 202N 1S OF B TALET ot o b A O S B i §__ 0-290000 s5109
7. | 2021 taxable value lost because court appeals of ARB decisions reduced 2021 appraised value.
B RGN TOT KRB VRIS ; - o050 S 6 T N S S 8 A s
B. 2021 values resulting from final court decisions: ... -3 Lokl
€. 2021 value loss. Subtract B from A2 s 380,232,248
8. | 2021 taxable value subject to an appeal under Chapter 42, as of July 25
A, 2021 ARB Cortified VAIUE: ...............\eeeeeeeesesse e ese e e e, g 2,097,315,229
B. 2021 disputed ValUE: ....iiuvininininsiiinmsivssvvainievevsiviesiaisiiama s vie iivin v bevsvisisieies ) e
C. 2021 undisputed value. Subtract B from A* s 1,277,344,964
9. | 2021 Chapter 42 related adjusted values Add Line 7C and 8C. § 1,657,577,212
10. | 2021 M&O taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. The taxable value for M&O purposes should be
less than the taxable value for I&S purposes. Add Line 5 and Line 9. s 25,787,450,567
11. | 2021 I&S taxable value, adjusted for actual and potential court-ordered adjustments. The taxable value for I&S purposes should be more
than the taxable value for M&Q purposes. Add Line 3 and Line 9. s 25,918,879,167
12. | 2021 taxable value of property in territory the school deannexed after Jan. 1, 2021. Enter the 2021 value of property in deannexed
territory.® $ 0
13. | 2021 taxable value lost because property first qualified for an exemption in 2022, If the school district increased an original exemption,
use the difference between the original exempted amount and the increased exempted amount. Do not include value lost due to freeport
or goods-in- transit, temporary disaster exemptions. Note that lowering the amount or percentage of an existing exemption in 2022 does
not create a new exemption or reduce taxable value.
A. Absolute exemptions. Use 2021 market value: ............oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 5 AL 087
B. Partial exemptions. 2022 exemption amount or 2022 percentage exemption times 2021 value: .......... 45 M 15978
C. Value loss. Add A and B.S 5 150,271,003
14. | 2021 taxable value lost because property first qualified for agricultural appraisal (1-d or 1-d-1), timber appraisal, recreational/
scenic appraisal or public access airport special appraisal in 2022. Use only properties that qualified in 2022 for the first time; do not
use properties that qualified in 2021.
A, 2027 MArKEt VAIUS: ... oeooeeeee ittt ettt ea e e e e e e e e et s 0
B. 2022 productivity or special appraised value: .................ooiiiiiiiiiiii -1 0
C. Value loss. Subtract B from A7 s 0
15. | Total adjustments for lost value. Add Lines 12, 13C and 14C. ¢ 150,271,003
16. | Adjusted 2021 M&O taxable value. Subtract Line 15 from Line 10.
Note: If the governing body of the school district governs a junior college district in a county with a population of more than two
million, subtract the amount of M&O taxes the governing body dedicated to the junior college district in 2021 from the result. s 25,637,179,564
17. | Adjusted 2021 I&S taxable value. Subtract Line 15 from Line 11.
Note: If the governing body of the school district governs a junior college district in a county with a population of more than two
million, subtract the amount of M&O taxes the governing body dedicated to the junior college district in 2021 from the result. s 25,768,608,164
18. | Adjusted 2021 total M&O levy. Multiply Line 6A by Line 16 and divide by $100. ¢ 228,093,987
 Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(13)
* Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(13)
¢ Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(15)
¢ Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(15)
7 Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(15)
S 1 SR = = ~Page 36
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2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet — School Districts % : Form 50-884

© No-New-RevenueTaxRateWorksheet © Amount/Rate

19. | Adjusted 2021 total I&S levy. Multiply Line 6B by Line 17 and divide by $100. 474,728,964

20. | Taxes refunded for years preceding tax year 2021, Enter the amount of taxes refunded by the district for tax years preceding tax year 2021.
Types of refunds include court decisions, Tax Code Section 25.25(b) and (c) corrections and Tax Code Section 31.11 payment errors. Do
not include refunds for tax year 2021. This line applies only to tax years preceding tax year 2021.2

A. M&O taxes refunded for tax years preceding taxyear 2021: .................cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiia, $ Gadn

B. I&S taxes refunded for tax years preceding taxyear2021:..............oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiians g 171,506
21. | Adjusted 2021 M&O levy with refunds. Add Lines 18 and 20A?° 5231422978
22. | Adjusted 2021 I&S levy with refunds. Add Lines 19 and 20B. " 5 75,900,560

23. | Total 2022 I&S taxable value on the 2022 certified appraisal roll today. This value includes only certified values and includes the total
taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings (will deduct in line 25). These homesteads include homeowners age 65 or older or disabled. ™

A. Certifiedvalues:"*................. O OO S R - £ .1 g 1618,282,960

B. Pollution control and energy storage system exemption: Deduct the value of property exempted for

the current tax year for the first time as pollution control or energy storage system property.............. -5 6,769,906

C. Total 2022 value. Subtract B from A, ¢ 31,611,523,083

24. | Total value of properties under protest or not included on certified appraisal roll.”

A. 2022 taxable value of properties under protest. The chief appraiser certifies a list of properties still under ARB protest. The list
shows the appraisal district’s value and the taxpayer's claimed value, if any, or an estimate of the value if the taxpayer wins. For each
of the properties under protest, use the lowest of these values.

Enter the total value under protest.™ ... ... $ 289,699,061

B. 2022 value of properties not under protest or included on certified appraisal roll. The chief appraiser gives school districts a list
of those taxable properties that the chief appraiser knows about but are not included in the appraisal roll certification. These properties
are also not on the list of properties that are still under protest. On this list of properties, the chief appraiser includes the market
value, appraised value and exemptions for the preceding year and a reasonable estimate of the market value, appraised value and
exemptions for the current year. Use the lower market, appraised or taxable value (as appropriate)

0
Enterthe total value not on the Toll ™ o vimvisvivimimnmn e s o5 08 088 Vi ba i s v i din wie o a'w saoine 47 +$

C. Total value under protest or not certified. Add A and B. s 299,699,051

25. | 2022 tax ceilings and new property value for Chapter 313 limitations.

A. 2022 tax ceilings. Enter 2022 total taxable value of homesteads with tax ceilings. These include
the homesteads of homeowners age 65 or older ordisable ™ ...........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin s 5.038,317,501
B. 2022 Chapter 313 new property value. Enter 2022 new property value of property

subjectto:Chapter 313 agreemnents: 7 iyt s rss & o o i s S s s e o A s 45 480.214.300

C. AddAandB. ¢ 5,518,531,801

26. | 2022 total I&S taxable value. Add Lines 23C and 24C. Subtract Line 25C. s 26,392,690,313

27. | 2022 taxable value not subject M&O taxation, due to limitation under Chapter 313.

A. 2022 I&S value of property subject to Chapter 313 agreement. Enter the total 2022 appraised

value of property subject to a Chapter 313 agreement.......... LN SRR g 350214500

B. 2022 M&O value of property subject to Chapter 313 agreement. Enter the total 2022 limited

value of property subject to a Chapter 313 agreement. ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e =4 100000900

C. Subtract B from A. $ 380,214,300

* Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(13)

* Tex.Tax Code § 26.012(13)

1 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(13)

' Tex.Tax Code §§ 26.012, 26.04(c-2)
' Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)

' Tex, Tax Code § 26.01(c) and {d)

14 Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(c)

'S Tex. Tax Code § 26.01(d)

'€ Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)((A)(i)

7 Tex. Tax Code § 26.012(6)((A)(ii) P 37
- —— o 5 : age 37
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2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - School Districts SY AR L e S T - Form50-884

N&-New-ﬂeue_ ueTax R 3 .: : e Amounth'ate.

28. | 2022 total M&O taxable value. Subtract Line 27C from Line 26. ¢ 26,012,476,013

29. | Total 2022 taxable value of properties in territory annexed after Jan. 1, 2021. Include both real and personal property. Enter the 2022

value of property in territory annexed by the school district. s 2,394,932
30. | Total 2022 taxable value of new improvements and new personal property located in new improvements. New means the item was not

on the appraisal roll in 2021. An improvement is a building, structure, fixture or fence erected on or affixed to land. New additions to

existing improvements may be included if the appraised value can be determined. New personal property in a new improvement must

have been brought into the school district after Jan. 1, 2021, and be located in a new improvement. ¢ 443,358,599
31. | Total adjustments to the 2022 taxable value. Add Line 29 and Line 30. ¢ 445,753,531
32. | Adjusted 2022 M&O taxable value. Subtract Line 31 from Line 28. s 25,566,722,482

33.  Adjusted 2022 I1&S taxable value. Subtract Line 31 from Line 26. 5 25,946,936,782

34, | 2022 NNR M&O tax rate. Divide line 21 by line 32 and multiply by $100.

Please consult with counsel before using this rate for the purposes of Tax Code § 26.05(b). R 0.905172 1100
35. | 2022 NNR I&S tax rate. Divide line 22 by line 33 and multiply by $100. s 0.292522 p—_—"
36. | 2022 NNR total tax rate. Add Line 34 and Line 35. ¢ 1.197694 it

SECTION 2: Voter-Approval Tax Rate

The voter-approval tax rate is the highest tax rate that a taxing unit may adopt without holding an election to seek voter approval of the rate. Most school districts calculate a
voter-approval tax rate that is split into three separate rates.”

1. Maximum Compressed Tax Rate (MCR): A district’s maximum compressed tax rate is defined as the tax rate for the current tax year per $100 of valuation of taxable
property at which the district must levy a maintenance and operations tax to receive the full amount of the tier one allotment.™

2. Enrichment Tax Rate: ° A district's enrichment tax rate is defined as any tax effort in excess of the district's MCR and less than $0.17. The enrichment tax rate is divided into
‘golden pennies’ and the ‘copper pennies! School districts can claim up to 8 golden pennies, not subject to compression, and 9 ‘copper pennies’ which are subject to
compression with any increases in the guaranteed yield.”!

3. Debt Rate: The debt rate includes the debt service necessary to pay the school district’s debt payments in the coming year. This rate accounts for principal and interest on
bonds and other debt secured by property tax revenue.

The MCR and Enrichment Tax Rate added together make up the school district’s maintenance and operations (M&O) tax rate. Districts cannot increase the district’s M&O tax rate
to create a surplus in M&O tax revenue for the purpose of paying the district's debt service. #

If a school district adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election to respond to a disaster in the prior year, as allowed by Tax Code Section
26.042(e), the school district may not consider the amount by which it exceeded its voter-approval tax rate (disaster pennies) in the calculation this year. This adjustment will be
made in Section 4 of this worksheet.

A district must complete an efficiency audit before seeking voter approval to adopt a M&O tax rate higher than the calculated M&O tax rate, hold an open meeting to discuss the
results of the audit, and post the results of the audit on the district’s website 30 days prior to the election.# Additionally, a school district located in an area declared a disaster by
the governor may adopt a M&O tax rate higher than the calculated M&O tax rate during the two-year period following the date of the declaration without conducting an efficiency
audit. #

Districts should review information from TEA when calculating their voter-approval tax rate.

Voter-Approval Tax Ra_te.Wprksheef — - 2 : ~ Amount/Rate

37. | 2022 maximum compressed tax rate (MCR). TEA will publish compression rates based on district and statewide property value growth.

Enter the school districts' maximum compressed rate based on guidance from TEA. s 0.804600 &b

38. | 2022 enrichment tax rate. Enter the greater of A and B. %

0.0400
A. The district’s 2021 enrichment tax rate, minus any required reduction under Education Code Section 48.202(f) . 5. ......... /5100

B.  SUDOSHErA 100G CRABIE : . iouim s sto wisionson sy et s s SN e i S i H 0.0500 /5100 0.0500

$ /5100

'8 Tex. Tax Code §26.08(n)

"% Tex. Edu. Code §48.2551(a)(3)

® Tex. Tax Code §26.08(j) and Tex. Edu, Code §45,0032
“' Tex. Edu. Code §§48.202(a-1)(2) and 48.202(f)

2 Tex. Edu. Code §45.0021(a)

# Tex. Edu. Code §11.184(b)

“ Tex. Edu. Code §11.184(b-1)

# Tex. Edu. Code §§48.255, 48.2551(b)(1) and (b)(2)

% Tex, Tax Code §26.08(n)(2)

- . = : S Page 38
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Voter-Approval Tax Rate Wurksh'egt = : =0 : Amount/Rate

39, | 2022 maintenance and operations (M&O) tax rate (TR). Add Lines 37 and 38.

Note: M&O tax rate may not exceed the sum of $0.17 and the district's maximum compressed rate. ¥ s 0.8546 /5100

40. | Total 2022 debt to be paid with property tax revenue.

Debt means the interest and principal that will be paid on debts that:
(1) Are paid by property taxes,

(2) Are secured by property taxes,

(3) Are scheduled for payment over a period longer than one year, and
(4) Are not classified in the school district’s budget as M&Q expenses.

A. Debt includes contractual payments to other school districts that have incurred debt on behalf of this school district, if those debts
meet the four conditions above. Include only amounts that will be paid from property tax revenue. Do not include appraisal district
budget payments. If the governing body of a taxing unit authorized or agreed to authorize a bond, warrant, certificate of obligation,

or other evidence of indebtedness on or after Sept. 1, 2021, verify if it meets the amended definition of debt before including it here.
28

10 i (157 Tp T ] ] R e OV S ) $ BH110.000

B. Subtract unencumbered fund amount used to reduce totaldebt ... -$

C. Subtract state aid received for paying principal and interest on debt for facilities through the existing
debt allotment program and/or instructional facilities allotment programdebt ......................o -5

D. Adjust debt: Subtract B and C from A.. 87,710,000

$

41. | Certified 2021 excess debt collections. Enter the amount certified by the collector. # 0

42, | Adjusted 2022 debt. Subtract line 41 from line 40D. 87,710,000

$

43. | 2022 anticipated collection rate. If the anticipated rate in A is lower than actual rates in B, C and D, enter the lowest rate from B, Cand D. If
the anticipated rate in A is higher than at least one of the rates in the prior three years, enter the rate from A. Note that the rate can be greater
than 100%. *
. . . 100.00
A. Enterthe 2022 anticipated collection rate certified by the collector®' ..., %

. 102.00
B. Enterthe 2021 actual collection rates. .........iiiriiiiti ittt e et %

. 101.00
€. Enter the 2020 actual collection FAte - civviiimiivrviveinsimvim caiv save s sv e oo 0 s i s daehve ave %

102.00
D. Enterthe 2019 actual COlECtON TR, . ... v 'eetetee et ente e et ettt eeeteteeaeseenerseaenenseneanses % 101.00

44. | 2022 debt adjusted for collections. Divide Line 42 by Line 43. s 86,841,584

45. | 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 26 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. s 26,392,690,3°

46. | 2022 debt rate. Divide Line 44 by Line 45 and multiply by $100. § 0.329036 /5100

47. | 2022 voter-approval tax rate. Add Lines 39 and 46.

If the school district received distributions from an equalization tax imposed under former Chapter 18, Education Code, add the NNR tax rate as

of the date of the county unit system’s abolition to the sum of Lines 39 and 46.” s 1.183636 1100

#* Tex. Edu. Code §45.003(e)

# Tex. Tax Code §§26.012(10) and 26.04(b)
* Tex. Tax Code §§26.04(h), (h-1) and (h-2)
1 Tex.Tax Code §26.04(b}

2 Tex.Tax Code §26.08(g)
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2022 Tax Rate Calculation Worksheet - School Districts e SR : - Form50-884

SECTION 3:Voter Approval Rate Adjustment for Pollution Control

A school district may raise its rate for M&O funds used to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution. This includes any land, structure,
building, installation, excavation, machinery, equipment or device that is used, constructed, acquired or installed wholly or partly to meet or exceed pollution control
requirements. The school district’s expenses are those necessary to meet the requirements of a permit issued by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The
school district must provide the tax assessor with a copy of the TCEQ letter of determination that states the portion of the cost of the installation for pollution control.

This section should only be completed by a school district that uses M&O funds to pay for a facility, device or method for the control of air, water or land pollution.

Voter-Approval Rate Adjustment for Pallution Control Requirements Worksheet ~_ Amount/Rate
48. | Certified expenses from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). Enter the amount certified in the determination letter
from TCEQ. ** The school district shall provide its tax assessor with a copy of the letter. 34 s 0
49. | 2022 total taxable value. Enter the amount on Line 26 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. s 26,392,690,313
50. | Additional rate for pollution control. Divide line 48 by line 49 and multiply by $100. 0 16100
51. | 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for pollution control. Add line 50 and line 47. s 1183636 104

SECTION 4: Voter Approval Tax Rate Adjustment in Year Fallowing Disaster

If a school district adopted a tax rate that exceeded its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election to respond to a disaster in the prior year, as allowed by Tax Code
Section 26.042(e), the school district may not consider the amount by which it exceeded its voter-approval tax rate in the calculation this year. ** As such, it must reduce its voter-
approval tax rate for the current tax year.

This section applies to a school district in a disaster area that adopts a tax rate greater than its voter-approval tax rate without holding an election in the prior year, as provided
for by Tax Code Section 26.042(e).

PriorYe'ar':Oizﬁ'aster__AdjustmeritWorks'heét" = s ' '.3:Arrid.l.z:r§it]_R.-at_eﬁ_;=f“.

52.| 2021 adopted tax rate. Enter the rate in Line 4 of the No-New-Revenue Tax Rate Worksheet. s 1179700 /4140

53. | 2021 voter-approval tax rate. If the school district adopted a tax rate above the 2021 voter-approval tax rate without holding an election due

to a disaster, enter the voter-approval tax rate from the prior year’s worksheet. s 0 §100
L
54. | Increase in 2021 tax rate due to disaster (disaster pennies). Subtract Line 53 from Line 52. s 0 /5700
55. | 2022 voter-approval tax rate, adjusted for prior year disaster. Subtract Line 54 from one of the following lines (as applicable): Line 47 or
Line 51 (school districts with pollution control). s 1.183636 1109

SECTION 5: Total Tax Rate

Indicate the applicable total tax rates as calculated above.

1.197694
NoNeW-REVENUBTAX BEE 1 oruvusmmisisnmsnis s sn i s v s e s a0 o e S e a0 4 0,800 m bimmie e $ /4100
Enter the 2022 NNR tax rate from Line 36

1.183636
Voter-Approval TaxRate . .. .. . .\ o s /5100

SECTION 6: School District Representative Name and Signature

Enter the name of the person preparing the tax rate as authorized by the governing body of the school district. By signing below, you certify that you are the designated officer or
employee of the school district and have calculated the tax rates in accordance with requirements in Tax Code and Education Code. *

prints le.cr Aragor\

Printed Name of School District Representative

L) 5/)0/22

School District Repres‘e-mative Date

* Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(d)

* Tex. Tax Code § 26.045(i)

* Tex. Tax Code §26.04(c) =) 40
=13 M. - Page
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